CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, MARCH 7, 2022

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 7t day of
March, 2022, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present: Everett Bieri, Harry Knutsen, Kirk Koberg, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck.
Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Kendall Mattson expressed concerns regarding
defects with the W. Otis Street project. This will be discussed at the next regular meeting.

Consent Agenda. Bieri moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices and the February 2022 financial reports. Motion carried.

Minutes from February 7, 2022. Koberg moved and Puck seconded to approve the minutes from
February 7, 2022, Motion carried with Mengler and Knutsen abstaining due to absence from meeting.

Minutes from February 21, 2022. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the minutes from
February 21, 2022. Motion carried with Koberg abstaining due to absence from meeting.

Appointments by Council. Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to appoint Larry Smith to the
Planning & Zoning Commission, term ending December 31, 2025. Motion carried. Mengler moved
and Puck seconded to appoint Bernard Brus to the Zoning Board of Adjustment, term ending
December 31, 2023. Motion carried.

E. Lincoln Street Improvements Project. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve Resolution
2022-9, Approving Notice of Hearing on Proposed Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract and Cost
Estimate. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried. The public
hearing will be on March 21, 2022, at 6:00 p.m.

Ordinance 524-22, Amending Chapter 167.22 Regarding Accessory Buildings. Bieri moved and
Puck seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 524-22. Roll call ayes: Bieri, Puck,
Mengler, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried. This will increase the maximum attached garage size
from 864 sq. ft. to 1,250 sq. ft.

Engineering Services for Future Development Utility Plan. Stagg presented a proposal from
IMEG for engineering services to look at six potential development areas and determine how the
areas can be served with sanitary sewer and water. Koberg moved and Bieri seconded to approve
the engineering agreement with IMEG for $5,800. Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report.

» Water Tower Cleaning. Stagg presented a project worksheet for cleaning the north water
tower. Mengler moved and Koberg seconded to approve hiring National Wash Authority, at a
cost of $6,900, to clean the north water tower. Motion carried.

o ADA Ramps at Intersection of James and Century Streets. Stagg presented cost estimates
from the City Engineer for construction of ADA ramps on E. James Street. Bieri moved and




Knutsen seconded to have staff obtain bids for construction of ADA ramps at the intersection
of James and Century Streets. Motion carried.

e Equipment Disposal. Bieri moved and Koberg seconded to proceed with advertising for
disposal of the following equipment: 1988 Ford 6610 tractor, 1989 JD 430, 1990 JD 955, 1994
Vermeer Chipper, and 2008 JD x360. Motion carried.

Stagg also reported on the schools request to add 400’ of sidewalk, east of their driveway, along E.
Lincoln Street. Council consensus was to allow the sidewalk along the curb, for drop-off and pick-up,
and to add the 400’ of sidewalk to the E. Lincoln Street Improvements project plans and
specifications.

Mayor Report. Mayor Kostichek proclaimed April 7" as Junior Achievement Day in the City of
Walcott.

Council examined the 1997 Freightliner (Unit 6) which Chief Kraft requested to replace during a prior
budget meeting.

Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to adjourn at 6:45 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were
unanimous, unless noted.
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ALLIANT UTILITIES

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
BADGER METER CO

COMDATA

DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO
ELECTRIC PUMP

F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC
HAWKINS INC

HUMANE SOCIETY OF SCOTT CO
IMEG CORP

IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA 80 KITCHEN

JEFF'S MARKET

KREBS, NEAL

MEDIACOM

MENARDS

NEEDHAM EXCAVATING INC
NORTH S5COTT PRESS

ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

QUILL CORP.

REPUBLIC SERVICES
RICKERTSEN, LiSA

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

RON ALPEN FORD

SHEEDER HEATING & AIR COND
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

STATE HYGIENIC LAB

USA BLUE BOOK

SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL

IOWA DEPT OF INSPECTIONS & APPEALS

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

GENERAL

FIRE CELEBRATION
ROAD USE TAX
WATER UTILITY
SEWER UTILITY
SOLID WASTE
TOTAL

3/7/2022

SERVICES

LIGHTS, PARTS, SUPPLIES

CELLULAR FEES

CC CHARGES
INSURANCE PREMIUMS
PUMP REPAIRS
EMAIL SERVICE
CHEMICALS

TRIP & BOARDING FEES
SERVICES

FUEL

FIRE DEPT FOOD

FIRE DEPT FOOD
REIMBURSEMENTS
INTERNET SERVICE
PARTS

EQUIP MAINTENANCE
PUBLICATIONS
SERVICES

CLEANING SERVICES
PAPER 8& TONER
GARBAGE SERVICES
REIMBURSEMENTS

LP

TRUCK SERVICE
LABOR

MAINT PARTS

LAB TESTS

LAB SUPPLIES

FD GAMBLING PERMIT

8,564.06
2,276.41
220.68
1,047.47
397.80
471.00
29.95
907.37
100.00
17,462.50
243.15
198.25
26.02
111.40
136.90
8.98
179.48
187.01
79.00
120.00
159,97
6,912.17
1,148.47
1,181.41
290.57
1,575.00
1,366.20
789.50
205.04
46,395.76

27,330.14
40.00
73,765.90

38,097.03
40.00
9,662.50
7,851.27
11,202.93
6,912.17
73,765.90




