CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, MARCH 7, 2022

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 7th day of March, 2022, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, Harry Knutsen, Kirk Koberg, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Kendall Mattson expressed concerns regarding defects with the W. Otis Street project. This will be discussed at the next regular meeting.

Consent Agenda. Bieri moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices and the February 2022 financial reports. Motion carried.

Minutes from February 7, 2022. Koberg moved and Puck seconded to approve the minutes from February 7, 2022. Motion carried with Mengler and Knutsen abstaining due to absence from meeting.

Minutes from February 21, 2022. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the minutes from February 21, 2022. Motion carried with Koberg abstaining due to absence from meeting.

Appointments by Council. Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to appoint Larry Smith to the Planning & Zoning Commission, term ending December 31, 2025. Motion carried. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to appoint Bernard Brus to the Zoning Board of Adjustment, term ending December 31, 2023. Motion carried.

E. Lincoln Street Improvements Project. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve Resolution 2022-9, Approving Notice of Hearing on Proposed Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract and Cost Estimate. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried. The public hearing will be on March 21, 2022, at 6:00 p.m.

Ordinance 524-22, Amending Chapter 167.22 Regarding Accessory Buildings. Bieri moved and Puck seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 524-22. Roll call ayes: Bieri, Puck, Mengler, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried. This will increase the maximum attached garage size from 864 sq. ft. to 1,250 sq. ft.

Engineering Services for Future Development Utility Plan. Stagg presented a proposal from IMEG for engineering services to look at six potential development areas and determine how the areas can be served with sanitary sewer and water. Koberg moved and Bieri seconded to approve the engineering agreement with IMEG for \$5,800. Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report.

- Water Tower Cleaning. Stagg presented a project worksheet for cleaning the north water tower. Mengler moved and Koberg seconded to approve hiring National Wash Authority, at a cost of \$6,900, to clean the north water tower. Motion carried.
- ADA Ramps at Intersection of James and Century Streets. Stagg presented cost estimates from the City Engineer for construction of ADA ramps on E. James Street. Bieri moved and

Knutsen seconded to have staff obtain bids for construction of ADA ramps at the intersection of James and Century Streets. Motion carried.

• **Equipment Disposal.** Bieri moved and Koberg seconded to proceed with advertising for disposal of the following equipment: 1988 Ford 6610 tractor, 1989 JD 430, 1990 JD 955, 1994 Vermeer Chipper, and 2008 JD x360. Motion carried.

Stagg also reported on the schools request to add 400' of sidewalk, east of their driveway, along E. Lincoln Street. Council consensus was to allow the sidewalk along the curb, for drop-off and pick-up, and to add the 400' of sidewalk to the E. Lincoln Street Improvements project plans and specifications.

Mayor Report. Mayor Kostichek proclaimed April 7th as Junior Achievement Day in the City of Walcott.

Council examined the 1997 Freightliner (Unit 6) which Chief Kraft requested to replace during a prior budget meeting.

Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to adjourn at 6:45 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

3/7/2022

ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	8,564.06
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	LIGHTS, PARTS, SUPPLIES	2,276.41
BADGER METER CO	CELLULAR FEES	220.68
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	1,047.47
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO	INSURANCE PREMIUMS	397.80
ELECTRIC PUMP	PUMP REPAIRS	471.00
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC	EMAIL SERVICE	29.95
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	907.37
HUMANE SOCIETY OF SCOTT CO	TRIP & BOARDING FEES	100.00
IMEG CORP	SERVICES	17,462.50
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL	243.15
IOWA 80 KITCHEN	FIRE DEPT FOOD	198.25
JEFF'S MARKET	FIRE DEPT FOOD	26.02
KREBS, NEAL	REIMBURSEMENTS	111.40
MEDIACOM	INTERNET SERVICE	136.90
MENARDS	PARTS	8.98
NEEDHAM EXCAVATING INC	EQUIP MAINTENANCE	179.48
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS	187.01
ORKIN	SERVICES	79.00
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	120.00
QUILL CORP.	PAPER & TONER	159.97
REPUBLIC SERVICES	GARBAGE SERVICES	6,912.17
RICKERTSEN, LISA	REIMBURSEMENTS	1,148.47
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	LP	1,181.41
RON ALPEN FORD	TRUCK SERVICE	290.57
SHEEDER HEATING & AIR COND	LABOR	1,575.00
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	MAINT PARTS	1,366.20
STATE HYGIENIC LAB	LAB TESTS	789.50
USA BLUE BOOK	LAB SUPPLIES	205.04
SUBTOTAL		46,395.76
PAYROLL		27,330.14
IOWA DEPT OF INSPECTIONS & APPEALS	FD GAMBLING PERMIT	40.00
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		73,765.90
GENERAL		38,097.03
FIRE CELEBRATION		40.00
ROAD USE TAX		9,662.50
WATER UTILITY		7,851.27
SEWER UTILITY		11,202.93
SOLID WASTE		6,912.17
TOTAL		73,765.90